attached with excise tapes, and were the remaining unsold goods. Based on the legal 

facts, the defendant was proven to have participated in delivering the illegal 

cigarettes. Therefore, the total value of tobacco excisable goods to be charged to 

the defendant is Rp69,169,680 (sixty-nine million one hundred sixty-nine thousand 

six hundred eighty rupiahs). 

Considering the aggravating and mitigating circumstances, the judge in 

deciding the case must intend to impose a punishment that aims to bring the 

defendant to realize his actions and provide an opportunity to correct the mistake 

through the imposition of criminal sanctions, commonly known as philosophical

[...]

sociological considerations towards the defendant. Therefore, the judge decided and 

stated that the defendant, Jansen Sinaga, had been proven legally and convincingly 

guilty, and imposed a prison sentence of 1 (one) year and 8 (eight) months, as well 

as a fine of Rp138,339,360 (one hundred thirty-eight million three hundred thirty-

nine thousand three hundred sixty rupiah). On the condition that if the fine is not 

paid, it shall be replaced by imprisonment for 2 (two) months. This decision is in 

accordance with the nature of the defendant's actions, the circumstances when the 

actions were committed, and taking into account the punishment system that applies